basis point widening in our credit spread level at both December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015.

Funding Liabilities.   The credit spread risk sensitivity of our mark-to-market funding liabilities corresponded to an
increase in value of approximately $17 million and $11 million for each 1 basis point widening in our credit spread
level at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, respectively.

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity.   The following table presents an analysis of selected instantaneous upward and
downward parallel interest rate shocks on net interest income over the next 12 months for our U.S. Bank Subsidiaries.
These shocks are applied to our 12-month forecast for our U.S. Bank Subsidiaries, which incorporates market
expectations of interest rates and our forecasted business activity, including our deposit deployment strategy and
asset-liability management hedges.

During the fourth quarter of 2016, we changed the criteria used to determine the pricing for our deposit liabilities to
client cash balances from client assets under management. As a result of the change, the U.S. Bank Subsidiaries
balance sheet is expected to have greater sensitivity to higher rates than in prior periods.

U.S. Bank Subsidiaries� Net Interest Income Sensitivity Analysis

$ in millions At December 31, 2016 At December 31, 2015
+200 basis points $ 550 $ (149)
+100 basis points 262 (84)
 -100 basis points (655) (512)
At December 31, 2016, the upward instantaneous interest rate shocks result in a positive impact to our U.S. Bank
Subsidiaries� projected net interest income over the following 12 months.

We do not manage to any single rate scenario but rather manage net interest income in our U.S. Bank Subsidiaries to
optimize across a range of possible outcomes. The sensitivity analysis assumes that we take no action in response to

Edgar Filing: MORGAN STANLEY - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 173

these scenarios, assumes there are no changes in other macroeconomic variables normally correlated with changes in